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A/D
SW A/D
P20/ANIO RAM
P21/ANI1 P22/ANI2 P23/ANI3 P80/PGAI
RAM
1)
[ ]
° 8MHz
o LVI
[ ]
[
e CPU
[
e A/D
2)
e A/D
€)
[ ]
e P20/ANIO A/D RAM
e P8O/PGAO P21/ANI1 P22/ANI2 P23/ANI3
A/D

° 8 RAM



Low
[13 4.4 ”

KC3-L(44pin)

P10-13 P30-32 P40-41 P50-52 P70-75 P81-83 P150-151
KC3-L(48pin)

P10-13 P30-32 P40-41 P50-51 P60-61 P70-75 P81-83 P140
KD3-L

P00-01 P10-13 P30-32 P40-41 P50-52 P60-61 P70-77 P81-83 P140
KE3-L

P00-01 P10-17 P30-33 P40-43 P50-53 P60-61 P70-77 P81-83 P140-141



2.1

P124

2.2

SW

Vbp Vio
V
bp % AVREF
EV A/D
ep RESET
AVRrer A/D
TBKORMNGL — T———
o——— 1 ANIO
o—— 1 ANI1
o—— g ANI2
O—————— — g ANI3
REGC
o0— PGAI
Vss
Sw1
P —
—tpoiNpo AVss
EVss
P121
ANIO(P20)
ANIL(P21) ANI2(P22) ANI3(P23)
PGAI(P80)

P120/INTPO



3.1
C
*.Zip
Pzl
Kx3-L_AD.c °
OP.asm °
78KORKx3-L_sample_program.prw PM+ °
78KORKx3-L_sample_program.prj PM+ °
@ PM+
*.Zip
L2
Kx3-L_AD.asm °
OP.asm °
78KORKx3-L_sample_program.prw PM+ °
PM+ i

78KORKx3-L_sample_program.prj

PM+




3.2

A/D

10 A/D ANIO,ANI1,ANI2,ANI3
PGAI
INTPO
3.3 A/D
A/D
A/D or
RAM
- N
8MHz
o LVI
: CPU
i Y
A
(.
X A ] [ Y
[ 4 x 8
4 x 8 ¥
|
J




f ini_port() |
2
fini_Ivi() |
3
f ini_cpu() |
CPU 4
f ini_reg() |
A/D
0 PERO
ADC
AD
AD (ADPC)
P20-P27 P150-P153
A/D
AD (ADM)

17.1us

f ini_itr()
INTPO
(EGPO)
(EGNO)
(IFOL)
INTPO
(MKOL)
INTPO

\ 4




“ 4.6

4. CPU

f_ini_port()

f_ini_Ibi()
“ 3.4
f_ini_cpu()
“ 3.4 ”



(2)

( START

ADCS=1
( )
8
yes
4ch
yes
HALT
(HALT )
I
ADIF=0
(AD )
[
scan_buffx] += ADCR >>6
(AD
)
|

yes

average[x] = scan_buffix|/8

( )

scan_buffix] =0

( )

L 7

no
yes
ADIF=0
(AD )
ADCS=1
(
HALT HALT
(HALT
ADCR >>6
(AD 6bit )
ADCS =0 HALT
(
I
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3)

INTP2_hdr()

-
mode_change_scan() mode_change_select()
AD (ADM) AD (ADM)
AD (ADM) AD (ADM)
AD AD
1(PER1) (ADS)
PGA
PGA (OAM) 1(PERD)
PGA
PGA (OAM)
(ADS)

A

END
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A/D

78KOR/Kx3-L

78KOR/Kx3-L

78KOR

4.1 A/D
A/D

0 PERO
A/D ADM
(ADS)
A/D ADPC
2 8 15 PM2 8 15

4.2
AID

A/D

(PER1)
OAM
8 PIM8
8 PM8

4.3

(EGPO)
(EGNO)

(IFOL IF1H)
(MKOL MK1H)
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4.4 A/D

1) O(PERO)
PERO
AD 5 ADCEN 1
PERO 1 8
00H
PERO

7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
RTCEN 0 ADCEN | IICAEN 0 SAUOEN 0 0

0 0 0/1 0 0 0 0 0
RTCEN RTC

0 RTC SFR

RTC
1
RTC SFR

ADCEN A/D

0 A/D SFR

A/D

! A/D SFR
IICAEN IICA

0 ICA SFR

ICA
! ICA SFR
SAUOEN
0 SFR
! SFR
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(2) AID ADM
ADM  AD AD
ADM 8
00H
ADM
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
ADCS ADMD FR2 FR1 FRO LV1 LV2 ADCE
0/1 0/1 0/1 0/1 0/1 0/1 0/1 0/1
ADCS A/D
0
1
ADMD A/D
0
1
ADCE A/D
0 A/D
1 A/D A/D 1/2AVREF
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Table4.14.0V AVREF 55V

A/D
ADM
FR2 | FR1 | FRO | LV1 | LVO fok= fok= fok= fok= fap
2MHz 5MHz 10MHz  |20MHz

0 0 0 342us | 17.1p s fek/20
0 0 1 344y s | 17.2us | 8.6u s fek/10
0 1 0 27.6p s | 138us | 6.9u s feik/8
0 1 1 0 0 520 s | 20.8u s | 104y s | 5.2u s fok/6
1 0 0 35.0us | 140us | 7.0us fekl4
1 0 1 26.5u s | 10.6y s | 53u s fek/3
1 1 0 180us | 7.2u s foLk/2
1 1 1 9.5u s feik
X X X 0 1 —
0 0 0 64.4u s | 32.2u s | 16.1y s fek/20
0 0 1 324p s | 16.2us | 81y s fek/10
0 1 0 65.00 s | 26.0us | 13.0us | 6.5u s fok/8
0 1 1 1 0 490y s | 196us | 9.8us 49y s foLk/6
1 0 0 33.0us | 13.2us | 6.6us 3.3u s fok/4
1 0 1 250y s | 100us | 5.0us 2.5u s fok/3
1 1 0 17.0us | 6.8us 3.4 s foLk/2
1 1 1 90[.] S 36[.] S fCLK
0 0 0 342us | 17.1p s fek/20
0 0 1 344y s | 17.2us | 8.6u s fek/10
0 1 0 27.6ps | 138us | 6.9u s feik/8
0 1 1 1 1 520 s | 20.8u s | 104y s | 5.2u s fok/6
1 0 0 350us | 140us | 7.0us 3.5u s fok/4
1 0 1 26.5u s | 10.6p s | 53u s fek/3
1 1 0 180us | 7.2u s 3.6y s foLk/2
1 1 1 95[.] S 38[.] S fCLK
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Table4.22.7V AVREF 55V

A/D
ADM
FR2 | FR1 | FRO | LV1 | LVO fok= fok= fok= fok= fao
2MHz 5MHz 10MHz  |20MHz
0 0 0 342u s | 17.1py s foLk/20
0 0 1 344p s | 17.2us | 86y s foLk/10
0 1 0 27.6p s | 13.8u s foLk/8
0 1 1 0 0 52.0u s | 20.8us | 10.4u s foLk/6
1 0 0 35.0u s | 14.0u s fok/4
1 0 1 26.5u s | 10.6p s fok/3
1 1 0 18.0u s foLk/2
1 1 1 9.5u s ek
X X X 0 1 —
X X X 1 0 —
0 0 0 342u s | 17.1uy s foLk/20
0 0 1 344p s | 17.2us | 86y s foLk/10
0 1 0 276p s | 13.8us | 69u s foLk/8
0 1 1 1 1 520u s | 20.8u s | 104p s | 5.2us foLk/6
1 0 0 350us | 140us | 7.0us 3.5u s fok/4
1 0 1 26.5u s | 106uys | 53us fok/3
1 1 0 180us | 7.2u s 3.6y s foLk/2
1 1 1 95[.] S 38[.] S fCLK
Table4.31.8V AVREF 4.0V
A/D
ADM
FR2 | FR1 | FRO | LV1 | LVO fok= fok= fok= fok= fao
2MHz 5MHz 10MHz | 20MHz
X X X 0 0
0 0 0 48.2u s | 24.1uy s foLk/20
0 0 1 48.4u s | 24.2u s fok/10
0 1 0 38.8u s foLk/8
0 1 1 29.2u s foLk/6
1 o] o]0 1 49.00 s fornld
1 0 1 37.0u s foLk/3
1 1 0 25.0u s foLk/2
1 1 1 fork
X X X 1 0 —
X X X 1 1 —
1 A/D
(ADCE 1) 1 (ADCS=1)
1p

-16 -



ADPC

(3) AID

P20-P27 P150-P153 A/D

ADPC

1

ADPC

OOH

ADPC

ADPCO

0/1

ADPC1

0/1

ADPC2

0/1

ADPC3

0/1

ADPC4

0/1

15

52

53

O |1/P1|o/P1|/P15 | /P15 | /P12 | /P12 | /P12 | /P12 | /P12 | /P12 | /P12 | /P12

1

AD |AD |AD |AD | AD

PC|PC|PC|PC|PC|ANI1|ANI1|ANIO|ANIS |ANI7 |ANI6 [ ANIS | ANI4 | ANI3 [ ANI2 | ANIL [ ANIO

-17 -



(4)

ADS

ADS AD
ADS 1 8
OOH
ADS

7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0

0 ADOAS 0 0 ADS3 ADS2 ADS1 ADSO

0 0/1 0 0 0/1 0/1 0/1 0/1

ADMD=0
ADOAS | ADS3 | ADS2 | ADS1 | ADSO
0 0 0 0 0 ANIO P20/ANIO
0 0 0 0 1 ANI1 P21/ANI1
0 0 0 1 0 ANI2 P22/ANI2
0 0 0 1 1 ANI3 P23/ANI3
0 0 1 0 0 ANI4 P24/ANI4
0 0 1 0 1 ANI5 P25/ANI5
0 0 1 1 0 ANI6 P26/ANI6
0 0 1 1 1 ANI7 P27/ANI7
0 1 0 0 0 ANI8 P150/ANI8
0 1 0 0 1 ANI9 P151/ANI9
0 1 0 1 0 ANI10 P152/ANI10
0 1 0 1 1 ANI11 P153/ANI11
1 X X X X PGAO
ADMD=1
ADOAS | ADS3 | ADS2 | ADS1 | ADSO
0 1 2 3
0 0 0 0 0 ANIO ANI1 ANI2 ANI3
0 0 0 0 1 ANI1 ANI2 ANI3 ANI4
0 0 0 1 0 ANI2 ANI3 ANI4 ANI5
0 0 0 1 1 ANI3 ANI4 ANI5 ANI6
0 0 1 0 0 ANI4 ANI5 ANI6 ANI7
0 0 1 0 1 ANI5 ANI6 ANI7 ANI8
0 0 1 1 0 ANI6 ANI7 ANI8 ANI9
0 0 1 1 1 ANI7 ANI8 ANI9 ANI10
1 0 0 0 0 PGAO ANIO ANI1 ANI2
1 0 0 0 1 PGAO ANI1 ANI2 ANI3
1 0 0 1 0 PGAO ANI2 ANI3 ANI4
1 0 0 1 1 PGAO ANI3 ANI4 ANI5
1 0 1 0 0 PGAO ANI4 ANI5 ANI6
1 0 1 0 1 PGAO ANI5 ANI6 ANI7
1 0 1 1 0 PGAO ANI6 ANI7 ANI8
1 0 1 1 1 PGAO ANI7 ANI8 ANI9
PGAI (PGAO)
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4.5

1) 1(PER1)
PER1
3 OACMPEN
PER1 1 8
00H
PER1
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
0 0 0 0 OACMPEN 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0/1 0 0 0
OACMPEN
0 SFR
! SFR
) OAM
OAM
(OAEN=0)
ADS 1 8
00H
OAM
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
OAEN 0 0 0 0 OAVG2 | OAVGL | OAVGO
0/1 0 0 0 0 0/1 0/1 0/1
OAEN
0
1
OAVG?2 OAVG1 OAVGO
0 0 1 4
0 1 0 6
0 1 1 8
1 0 0 10
1 0 1 12
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4.6

1)

8 15 PM2 8 15

1
8
FFH
PM2
7 6 4 3 2 1 0
[ Pm27 | PmM26 | PM25 | PM24 | PM23 | PM22 | PM21 | PM20 |
PM8
7 6 4 3 2 1 0
| 1 | 1 | | 1 | Pv83 | PmM82 | Pm81 | PM80 |
PM15
7 6 4 3 2 1 0
| 1 | 1 | | 1 | PM153 | PM152 | PM151 | PM150 |
PMmn Pmn mn = 20-27, 150-153, 80-83
0
1
2) PIM8
PIM8 P83-P80
PIM8
7 6 4 3 2 1 0
| 0 | 0 | | 0 | PIM83 | PIM82 | PIM8L | PIM80 |
PIM8n P8n n=0-3
0
1
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4.7

(1) IFOL IF1H
1
0
IFOL IFIH 1 8 IFOL
IFOH IF1L IF1H 16 IFO IF1 16
OOH
IFOL
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
| PIF5 | PIF4 | PIF3 | PIF2 | PIF1 | PIFO | LVIF | WDTIF |
IF1H
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
[ TMIFO4 | MDIF | 0 | 0 | KRIF | RTCIF | RTCIF | ADIF |
XXIFx
0
1
2) MKOL MK1H
MKOL MK1H 1 8
MKOL MKOH MK1L MK1H 16 MKO MK1 16
FFH
2
MKOL
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
[ PMK5 | PMK4 | PMK3 | PMK2 | PMK1 | PMKO | LVIMK | WDTIMK |
MK1H
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
[ TMMKO4 | MDMK | 1 | 1 | KRMK | RTCIMK | RTCMK | ADMK |
XMKXX
0
1
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4.8 A/D

A/D

AID

1
0
0

A/ID

2
SAUOEN
X

3
0
0

4
IICAEN
X

sennnnnnnnal ADCEN

0 PERO
78KOR/KE3-L

sl LT

5
ADCEN
ADCEN

78KOR/KE3-L
as

6
0
0

PERO
SET1
ADCEN

7
RTCEN
X

g 2 ©
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2
O

A/ID ADM

A/ID

A/ID

ADM
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
ADCS ADMD FR2 FR1 FRO LV1 LVv2 ADCE
X 0 0 0 0 0 0 X

E s smssssssEssEEmssEEEsmsEsEEmEmEmEmnnny ADMD AD

0

1

i 1 40V AVREF 55V

=--{AD ADM

FR2 FR1 FRO LV1 LVO fCLK: fCLK: fCLK: fCLK:
2MHz 5MHz 10MHz 20MHz fap

0 0 0 342us | 17.1p s | fed20
0 0 1 344ps | 172us | 86ps | faxl0
0 1 0 276us | 138us | 69us | fax8
0 1 1 0 0 5200 s | 208us | 104us | 52us | foxl6
1 0 0 3504 s | 140us | 7.0us foul4
1 0 1 265us | 106ps | 53ps fod/3
1 1 0 18.0p s 7.2p s fok/2
1 1 1 9.5u s ferk
X X X 0 1 —
0 0 0 1 64.4us | 322us | 161y s | fox/20
0 0 1 324ps | 162us | 81ps | fax/10
0 1 0 6500 s | 26.0p4 s | 13.04s | 650 S | fo8
0 1 1 L 0 490u s | 196us | 98us | 49us | foaxl6
1 0 0 330us | 132us | 66us | 33us | foxd
1 0 1 250us | 100us | 500s | 25us | foud3
1 1 0 170us | 68us | 34ps founl2
1 1 1 90|J S 36“ S fCLK
0 0 0 2 342us | 17.1u s | fo/20
0 0 1 344ps | 172us | 86us | fox/l0
0 1 0 276us | 138us | 69us | fox8
0 1 1 L L 5200 s | 208us | 104us | 52us | foxl6
1 0 0 3504 s | 140us | 7.00s | 35us | foxd
1 0 1 265us | 106ps | 53ps fed3
1 1 0 180us | 72us | 36ps feunl2
1 1 1 95“ S 38“ S fCLK
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2 27V AVREF 55V

A/ID ADM
FR2 FR1 FRO LV1 LVO fCLK: fCLK: fCLK: fCLK:
2MHz 5MHz 10MHz 20MHz fan
0 0 0 342us | 17.1ps | few/20
0 0 1 34.4us | 17.2us | 86ps | fox/10
0 1 0 276u s | 13.8u s feL/8
0 1 1 0 0 5204 s | 20.8u s | 10.4u s feLl6
1 0 0 350y s | 14.0u s [
1 0 1 2654 s | 10.6p s fod3
1 1 0 180|J S fCLK/Z
1 1 1 9.5y s ferk
X X X 0 1 —
X X X 1 0 1 —
0 0 0 2 342us | 17.1p s | faw/20
0 0 1 34.4us | 17.2us | 86ps | fox/10
0 1 0 276u s | 138us | 69y s fed/8
0 1 1 L L 52.0us | 208us | 104us | 52us feLl6
1 0 0 350us | 140us | 7.0us | 35us [
1 0 1 265u s | 106us | 53us fod3
1 1 0 180us | 72us | 36us [
1 1 1 95“ S 38“ S fCLK
3 1.8V AVREF 40V
A/ID ADM
FR2 FR1 FRO LV1 LVO fCLK: fCLK: fCLK: fCLK:
2MHz 5MHz 10MHz 20MHz fan

X X X 0 0

0 0 0 48.2us | 24.1p s | fow/20
0 0 1 48.4u s | 24.2p s fed10
0 1 0 38.8u s fel8
0 1 1 29.2p s fok/6
1 0 0 0 1 49.0u s foLwl4
1 0 1 37.0u s fok/3
1 1 0 25.00 s fod?
1 1 1 fek
X X X 1 0 1 —
X X X 1 1 2 —

AID fCLK/20 fCLK=8MHz
78KOR/KE3-L
MOV ADM #00H
C 78KOR/KE3-L
ADM = 0b00000000;
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1/2AVREF

0
ADCE
1

A/ID

S| x

<<z
o 3]

o «
n/_WX ADn

3
FRO
X

ADM

AID

4
FR1
X

78KOR/KE3-L

5
FR2

X
ADCE

78KOR/KE3-L

6
ADMD
X

as

ADM
SET1
ADCE

ADCS

<2 2 ©
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ADS

A/D
ADS

7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0

0 ADOAS 0 0 ADS3 ADS2 ADS1 ADSO

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

E ADMD=0

ADSOA ADS3 | ADS2 | Aps1 | ADso
0 0 0 0 0 [ANIO P20/ANI0
0 0 0 0 1 ANI1 P21/ANI1
0 0 0 1 0 ANI2 P22/ANI2
0 0 0 1 1 ANI3 P23/ANI3
0 0 1 0 0 ANI4 P24/ANI14
0 0 1 0 1 ANI5 P25/ANI5
0 0 1 1 0 ANI6 P26/ANI6
0 0 1 1 1 [ANI7 P27IANIT
0 1 0 0 0 ANI8 P150/ANI8
0 1 0 0 1 ANI9 P151/ANI9
0 1 0 1 0 ANI10 P152/ANI10
0 1 0 1 1 ANI11 P153/ANI11
1 X X X X PGAO

ADMD=1
ADOAS ADS3 ADS2 ADS1 ADSO >
0 0 0 0 0 ANIO ANI1 ANI2 ANI3
0 0 0 0 1 ANI1 ANI2 ANI3 ANI4
0 0 0 1 0 ANI2 ANI3 ANI4 ANI5
0 0 0 1 1 ANI3 ANI4 ANI5 ANI6
0 0 1 0 0 ANI4 ANI5 ANI6 ANI7
0 0 1 0 1 ANI5 ANI6 ANI7 ANI8
0 0 1 1 0 ANI6 ANI7 ANI8 ANI9
0 0 1 1 1 ANI7 ANI8 ANI9 ANI10
1 0 0 0 0 PGAO ANIO ANI1 ANI2
1 0 0 0 1 PGAO ANI1 ANI2 ANI3
1 0 0 1 0 PGAO ANI2 ANI3 ANI4
1 0 0 1 1 PGAO ANI3 ANI4 ANI5
1 0 1 0 0 PGAO ANI4 ANI5 ANI6
1 0 1 0 1 PGAO ANI5 ANI6 ANI7
1 0 1 1 0 PGAO ANI6 ANI7 ANI8
1 0 1 1 1 PGAO ANI7 ANI8 ANI9
ANI11
78KOR/KE3-L
MOV ADS #00H
C 78KOR/KE3-L

ADS = 0b00000000;
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0
ADCE
X

A/ID

1
Lv2
X

2
LV1
X
ADCS
0
1

3
FRO
X

78KOR/KE3-L

78KOR/KE3-L

NOP
NOP();

ADM
4

FR1
X

78KOR/KE3-L

5
FR2
X
ADCS

78KOR/KE3-L

ADMD
=1;

ADM
SET1
ADCS

A

ADCS
A/D

[ala)
<<
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PM2 =0b11111111,
PM15 = 0b11111111;

SwW
: 12 PM12

: (PU12)

PM12

: 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
: 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 PM120
: 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
PM120 PM120

: 0

: 1

: PU3

: 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 PU120
: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
PU32 PU32

: 0

: 1

78KOR/KES-L

: SET1 PM12.0H

: SET1 PU12.0H

: C 78KOR/KE3-L

PM12.0 = 1;

: PU12.0=1;

AD

: 2 15 PM2 15

: PM2

: 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
: PM27 PM26 PM25 PM24 PM23 PM22 PM21 PM20
: il il il il il il il il
PM2n PM2n
: 0

: 1

: PM15

: 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
: 1 1 1 1 PM153 | PM152 | PM151 | PM150
: 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
: PM15n PM15n
: 0

: 1

: AD

: 78KOR/KE3-L

: MOV PM2 #OFFH

: MOV PM15 #OFFH

: C 78KOR/KE3-L
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4.9

PGAI

PGAI

8 PM8
80 PGAI

7

PM8

3 2 1 0

1

,_.
~lo
N

PM83 PM82 PM81 PM80

1

X X X 1

PGAI

.
AEEEEEsEEEEEEEEEEEsEEEEsEEEmEmEEEnd
H

PM80 PM80

0

1

78KOR/KE3-L

MOV PM8 #0FFH

78KOR/KE3-L

PM8 = 0b11111111,

PGAI

8 P M8
80 PGAI /

7

PIM8

3 2 1 0

0

o
o
o

PIM83 PIM82 PIM81 PIM80

0

X X X 0

PIM80 P80

0

1

78KOR/KE3-L

CLR1 PIM8

78KOR/KE3-L

PIM8 = 0b00000000;
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PGA

o
S
ololo o ] .
|
o :
m : +|lololSS
—lolo A |=|of
2°[ (s
>l |o|w|o|H
- <
HE K©)
N H
0] :
NJo|o = N M o :m m
% (@] sl >lol-|-]o]|o
S |o|+ <
z O N Ke)
w < :
o ©) H N
ool PR SR T M mlolo] = |o
2 o o 2zl
) : |o
<|o|o <|olo| i....

1 PER1
78KOR/KE3-L

OACMPEN

as

78KOR/KE3-L

PER1
SET1
OACMPEN

#01H

78KOR/KE3-L

OAM

78KOR/KE3-L
0b00000001

OAM
7
OAEN
X
1
MOV
OAM
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PGA

OAM

~

OAM

o]
>
m
P4

o

o

o

o

OAVG2

FLLLEETTY [N

OAEN

SET1

78KOR/KE3-L

OAEN

OAEN = 1;

78KOR/KE3-L
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4.1

INTP2

INTPO
SW
: IFOL
: MKOL
: (EGPO)
: (EGNO)
IFOL
: 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
PIF5 PIF4 PIF3 PIF2 PIF1 PIFO LVIIE | WDTIF
X X X X X 0 X X
: PIFO
: 0
: 1
MKOL
: 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
: PMK5 PMK4 PMK3 PMK2 PKM1 PMKO LVIMK | wDTIMK
X X X X X 0 X 1
PMKO
: 0
: 1
: EGPO
: 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
: EGP7 EGP6 EGP5 EGP4 EGP3 EGP2 EGP1 EGPO
X X X X X 0 X 0
: EGNO
: 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
EGN7 EGN6 EGN5 EGN4 EGN3 EGN2 EGN1 EGNO
X X X X X 1 X 1
: EGPO EGNO INTP2
: 0 0
: 0 1
: 1 0
: 1 1
: 78KOR/KE3-L
: CLR1 PIFO
: CLR1 PMKO
: CLR1 EGPO0.0
: SET1 EGNO.0
C 78KOR/KE3-L
: PIFO = 0;
: PMKO = 0;
: EGP0.0 = 0;
: EGN0.0 = 1;
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A/D

: IFOL

: MKOL

IF1H

: 7 6 4 3 2 1 0
: | ™™iFo2 | mDIF 0 KRIF | RTCIF | RTCIF ADIF
X X X X X 0
: ADIF

: 0

: 1

MK1H

: 7 6 4 3 2 1 0
! | TMMKO4 | MDMK 1 KRMK | RTCIMK | RTCMK | ADMK
X X 1 X X X 0
: ADMK

: 0

: 1

: 78KOR/KE3-L

: CLR1 ADIF

: CLR1 ADMK

: C 78KOR/KE3-L

ADIF = 0;

: ADMK = 0;
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5 PM+ HEX

5 PM+ HEX

PM+ C HEX
78KORKx3-L_sample_program.prw PM+
78KORKx3-L_sample_program.prj PM+
Kx3-L_AD.c AD +PGA C
OP.asm
78KORKx3-L_sample_program.prw PM+
78KORKx3-L_sample_program.prj PM+
Kx3-L_AD.asm AD +PGA
OP.asm
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5 PM+ HEX

5.2 HEX

HEX PM+
is
PM+ HEX
PM+ PM+

78KORKx3-L_sample_program.prw

THVE SR RED LD BT TISEE DR Pl OTE AR
i

B3 Poeraniibn et
£ sl

B St
AT ARCAE [T AR

2 [ 1 -1 ]

TR IR

[ ]
ROM/RAM

FM+ - TEEORK=3-1 i

THME EEE ERD AL

ERPIE 9D HAN

" E | PR TR - * =
[ R o el | S =) i FIR [=]| + 1 2@
| [Fei-LAD - Ka-LaD | A X HEMm

Fles | Marsi | ;

= @ Kxi-L_AD :
=i £ Y= 7wl bl
w [F kit ADc
[E] OF 4sm P=Re T InENEL
R L PO e
- TR | =M ]
bl IV TIMERR [ y-meaaqh | popr=aERE |
0 b Il TBKORKx3-L_sample_programprj
T ¢ D¥Kx3-L_sample¥ADC+PGA¥C

D=hznt=F 234l : [o¥Kx3-1_sample¥ADC+PGA¥CE¥TEKORK3-L_sample_program.pr

U= kx3-L_AD

20 b R KL -

[Kx3-L_AD
TAONTUA-FR M F{ a0
[78KoR ~|  |uPD78FID x| FNAZR D |

7l
uPD7EF1142 64
uPD73F1143 64
uPD78F1144 64
uPD78F1145 64

ok | deew |

03

<
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5 PM+ HEX

3 [ 1 -1 ] [

+ HEX [ OK ]

M+ -

TEEARE=3-1 samirli fire

THME EEE BRI R ! H
Tl FEF DI

| -0kl S || e R m . o, g A D ol )
= |[Pates Buils P e B L
1

[Ex=L_AD - Ex3-L_AD

2 Prajoci Windoe
Files | Mareer |

(= fF Kxd-L_AD : 1 7130
= Eai-LAD

WA | wire | 2 |

e HEXRESSA TS £~ Ze U el
mﬁ”’:gl e

i [EEIES < | Sl B

[E] OF 4sm

L iy R AT T AR | e
1 g?ﬁmm i FTAE: FF H || O fAmseERe
i % A FLEIRHE AR ]
b7kl G | st e
$-jar S B | sho-sesi s =T Ltk
T ; | Eo-sebirettetob Th 2 e
TRRY | s RO R )
b e e e P
I-uK:cS'L_HD.HDC
(T R o T SO - |
4 PM+ e
Kx3-L_AD.c OP.asm HEX 13500:

TR TR | b, 14 e e i Pl
@-Oal @R e ([ NS 1~ |

[ - LA =iy B slaikrawEn
~eF RN = -
S TR B

Elurirenisy Tonls KT RPSLTARS

¥oarcariad ard X

Eledroaicr Tos | nifl B
wwl

i wir
ey, Tl g DB
ared W pareimal
tiealcs FoolnMURIKIEEAL].2

5 earlal w

i apran Eile

wred.
W Wi TR,

) wea’ KT RETas Filer
¥ warnirgioy faand &

AT ARCAE [T AR

HRRALTLECE, Ba Yol mroret 0 Teulmennatsl 100 I S, £
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5 PM+ HEX

5.3

78KOR/Kx3-L
—http://www.necel.com/micro/ja/freesoft/78k0r/index.html
RA78KOR CC78KO0OR 78KOR/Kx3-L 3

1. PM+ RA78KOR
2. E RA78KOR CC78KOR
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78KOR/Kx3-L PDF
78KOR PDF
RA78KOR PDF

H
CC78KOR C PDF

H
PM+ PDF
SM+ PDF
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78KOR/KE3-L

e Kx3-L_AD.asm

: NEC Electronics 78KOR/KE3-L

; 78KOR/KE3-L A/D
; A/D +

; 2009.01.--

; 2009.02.04 [090204-1] INTAD

; [090204-2] INTPO /

; 2009.02.05 [090204-3] A/D
; 2009.02.23 [090223-1] ADPC

: A/D

; INTPO A/D
;P20/ANIO RAM

;P80/PGAI P21/ANI1 p22/AN12 P23/ANI3

;3 8 RAM

: 8MHz/20MHZ
; LVI
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2.7V
CPU 8MHz
X1/XT1
A/D
A/D
A/D 20/fCLK( 2.5us)
[ ]
A/D
P20/ANIO
[ ]
A/D
P80/PGAI, P21/ANI1, P22/ANI2, P23/ANI3
PGAO, ANI1, ANI2, ANI3 01 2 3
4
INTPO
INTPO
[ ]
+
| | | |
| + + +
| ANI11 (P20/ANIO) | A/D | RSELECT | 16
+
[ ]
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| |
| |

| 0 (PGAO) | A/D 8 RSCAN  +0 | 16 |
| | A/D RSCANAVE +0 | 16 |
;o * ¥ |
| 1 (P21/ANI1) | A/D 8 RSCAN  +2 | 16 |
| | A/D RSCANAVE +2 | 16 |
;o * ¥ |
| 2 (P22/AN12) | A/D 8 RSCAN  +4 | 16 |
;o | A/D RSCANAVE +4 | 16 |
;o * ¥ |
| 3 (P23/ANI3) | A/D 8 RSCAN  +6 | 16 |
| | A/D RSCANAVE +6 | 16 |
. *
; P120
; P20
; P80
; P21,P22,P23
TVECT1 CSEG AT  00000H

DW  RESET_START ;00000H RESET  ,POC,LVI,WDT,TRAP
TVECT2 CSEG AT  00004H

W HINIT ;00004H INTWDTI

W HINIT ;00006H INTLVI

DW  TINTPO ;00008H INTPO

W HINIT ;0000AH INTP1

W HINIT ;0000CH INTP2

W HINIT ;0000EH INTP3

W HINIT ;00010H INTP4
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DW TINIT ;00012H INTPS
TVECT3 CSEG AT 00016H
DW TINIT ;00016H INTSR3
DW TINIT ;00018H INTSRE3
DW TINIT ;0001AH INTDMAO
DW TINIT ;0001CH INTDMAL
DW TINIT ;0001EH INTSTO/INTCS100
DW TINIT ;00020H INTSRO/INTCS101
DW TINIT ;00022H INTSREO
DW TINIT ;00024H INTST1/INTCSI110/INTIIC10
DW TINIT ;00026H INTSR1
DW TINIT ;00028H INTSRE1
DW TINIT ;0002AH INTHICA
DW TINIT ;0002CH INTTMOO
DW TINIT ;0002EH INTTMO1
DW TINIT ;00030H INTTMO2
DW TINIT ;00032H INTTMO3
DW TINIT ;00034H INTAD
DW TINIT ;00036H INTRTC
DW TINIT ;00038H INTRTCI
DW TINIT ;0003AH INTKR
TVECT4 CSEG AT 00040H
DW TINIT ;00040H INTSRE2
DW TINIT ;00042H INTTMO4
DW TINIT ;00044H INTTMO5
DW TINIT ;00046H INTTMOG6
DW TINIT ;00048H INTTMO7
DW TINIT ;0004AH INTP6
DW TINIT ;0004CH INTP7

DSTK DSEG BASEP

STACKEND:
DS 20H ; 32
STACKTOP: ;
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; RAM

DMAIN DSEG SADDR

RMODE: DS 1
CMODE_SELECT EQU O
CMODE_SCAN EQU 1

RSMPCNT : DS 1

DMAINP DSEG SADDRP
RSELECT: DS 2
RSCAN: DS 2%4

RSCANAVE: DS 2*4

XMAIN CSEG UNIT

:A/D

; A/D

; A/D

: 0-3 A/D
; 0-3

RETI

RESET_START:

DI
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SEL  RBO
MOVW SP,  #LOWW STACKTOP ;
CALL TISINIPORT ;
CALL IISINILVI 32,7V
CALL IISINICLK ; 8MHz
A/D
:A/D
SET1 ADCEN ;A/D
; ;[090223-1]
MOV ADPC, #00000000B ;A/D
M I I EaRaE EE e ADPC4-ADPCO
11 [ » (©) 1
1 S ANI11-AN118/P153-P150
S |11 ]++++++++-- ANI7-AN10/P27-P20
1 00000 : AAAAAAAAAAAA
1 00001 : AAAAAAAAAAAD
1 00010: AAAAAAAAAADD
1 00011 : AAAAAAAAADDD
1 00100: AAAAAAAADDDD
1 00101 : AAAAAAADDDDD
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HI 00110: AAAAAADDDDDD
HI 00111 : AAAAADDDDDDD
HH 01000: AAAADDDDDDDD
HH 01001 : AAADDDDDDDDD
HI 01010: AADDDDDDDDDD
HI 01011: ADDDDDDDDDDD
HH 10000:DDDDDDDDDDDD
e 0

;A/D (

MOV ADM, #00000000B ;A/D
U === ADCE
LI [A/D
LI 0:A/D
LI 1:A/D
o | e T—— FR2,FR1,FRO,LV1,LVO
;1 [A/D 1
o | 4.0V AVREF 5.5V
;1 (TAD)
o | 00000: TCLK/20
o | 00100: TCLK/10
o | 01000: TCLK/8
o | 01100: fCLK/6
o | 10000: TCLK/4
o | 10100: fCLK/3
o | 11000: fCLK/2
o | 11100: fCLK
o | xxx01: -
o | 00010: 1 TCLK/20
o | 00110: 1 TCLK/10
o | 01010: 1 TCLK/8
o | 01110: 1 TCLK/6
o | 10010: 1 fCLK/4
o | 10110: 1 TCLK/3
o | 11010: 1 fCLK/2
o | 11110: 1 fCLK
o | 00011: 2 TCLK/20
o | 00111: 2 fCLK/10
o | 01011: 2 TCLK/8
o | 01111: 2 TCLK/6
o | 10011: 2 TCLK/4
o | 10111: 2 TCLK/3
o | 11011: 2 TCLK/2

'

N

D
]



o | 11111: 2 fCLK

o | 2.7V AVREF 5.5V

;1 (TAD)
o | 00000: TCLK/20
o | 00100: TCLK/10
o | 01000: TCLK/8
o | 01100: fCLK/6
o | 10000: TCLK/4
o | 10100: fCLK/3
o | 11000: fCLK/2
o | 11100: fCLK
o] xxx01: -

o || xxx10: 1-

o | 00011: 2 TCLK/20
o | 00111: 2 fCLK/10
o | 01011: 2 TCLK/8
o | 01111: 2 TCLK/6
o | 10011: 2 TCLK/4
o | 10111: 2 TCLK/3
o | 11011: 2 TCLK/2
o | 11111: 2 fCLK

o | 1.8V AVREF 4.0V

;1 (TAD)
o] xxx00:

o | 00001: TCLK/20
o | 00101: TCLK/10
o | 01001: TCLK/8
o | 01101: TCLK/6
o | 10001: TCLK/4
o | 10101: TCLK/3
o | 11001: TCLK/2
o | 11101: fCLK

o || xxx10: 1-

o || Xxx11: 2 -

L ADMD

| [A/D 1
o | 0:

o | 1:

oo ADCS

; [A/D 1

; 0:

> 1:
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CALL TISADSELECT ;
CLR1 ADMK s INTAD )
; INTPO
CLR1 EGPO0.0 s INTPO
SET1 EGNO.O
CLR1 PIFO s INTPO
CLR1 PMKO 5 INTPO
; (
El ;
BR MAIN_LOOP ;
SINIPORT:
; 0
MOV PO,  #00000000B ;P00-PO1 Low
MOV PMO, #11111100B ;P00-PO1
;P00-PO1:
; 1
MOV P1, #00000000B ;P10-P17 Low
MOV PM1, #00000000B ;P10-P17
;P10-P17:
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:[090204-3]

2
MOV P2,  #00000000B ;P20-P27 Low
MOV  PM2, #00001111B ;P24-P27 ,P20-P23
;P20-P23:
;P24-P27:
3
MOV  P3,  #00000000B ;P30-P33 Low
MOV~ PM3, #11110000B ;P30-P33
;P30-P33:
4
MOV P4,  #00000000B ;P40-P43 Low
MOV  PM4, #11110000B ;P40-P43
;P40-P43:
5
MOV  P5,  #00000000B ;P50-P53 Low
MOV ~ PM5, #11110000B ;P50-P53
;P50-P53:
6
MOV  P6,  #00000000B ;P60-P61 Low
MOV  PM6, #11111100B ;P60-P61
;P60-P61:
7
MOV  P7,  #00000000B ;P70-P77 Low
MOV~ PM7, #00000000B ;P70-P77
;P70-77:
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; 8
MOV PIM8, #00001110B ;P81-P83
MOV P8,  #00000000B ;P81-P83 Low
MOV PM8, #11110001B ;P80 ,P81-P83
;P80:
;P81-P83:
; 12
MOV P12, #00000000B ;P120 Low
MOV  PU12, #00000001B ;P120
MOV PM12, #11111111B ;P120
;P121-P124:
;. P121-P124
; 14
MOV P14, #00000000B ;P140-P141 Low
MOV PM14, #11111100B ;P140-P141
;P140-P141:
; 15
MOV P15, #00000000B ;P150-P153 Low
MOV PM15, #11111000B ;P150-P153
;P150-P153:
RET
; 2.7V
SINILVI:
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SET1 LVIMK S INTLVI
CLR1 LVISEL ; VDD
MOV LVIS, #00001001B ;
1 e e — LVIS3-LVISO
U [ 1
s 0000:VLVIO (4.22+ 0.
s 0001:VLVI1 (4.07+ O.
sHH 0010:VLVI2 (3.92+ 0.
sHH 0011:VLVI3 (3.76% 0.
sHH 0100:VLVI4 (3.61+ 0.
s 0101:VLVI5 (3.45+ 0.
sHH 0110:VLVI6 (3.30% 0.
sHH 0111:VLVI7 (3.15% 0.
sHH 1000:VLVI8 (2.99+ 0.
s 1001:VLVI9 (2.84% 0.
sHH 1010:VLVI10(2.68+ 0.
sHH 1011:VLVI11(2.53+ 0.
sHH 1100:VLVI12(2.38+ 0.
sHH 1101:VLVI13(2.22+ 0.
sHH 1110:VLVI14(2.07+ 0.
sHH 1111:VLVI15(1.91+ 0.
++++-————————— 0
CLR1 LVIMD ;
SET1 LVION :
; ( 10us)
MOV B,  #10 ;
HRES100:
NOP ;(Lclk)
DEC B ;(Aclk)
BNZ  $HRES100 ; 2 No,
;VLVI VDD
HRES300:
NOP
BT  LVIF, $HRES300 ;VDD  VLVI? Yes,
CLR1 LVION ;
RET

1v)
1v)
1v)
1v)
1v)
1v)
1v)
1v)
1v)
1v)
1v)
1v)
1v)
1v)
1v)
1v)

(2clk/4clk)
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SINICLK:
MOV CMC, #00000000B ;

U === AMPH
LI [
SHELENTL 0: 2MHz fMX 10MHz
LI 1:10MHz fMX  20MHz
sH++-—————- AMPHS1-AMPHSO
S [XT1
SH 00:
SH 01:
SH 10:
sHITH 11:
SH == 0
o ] R 0SCSELS
HH [
sHI 0
HH 1:XT1
i [ e 0
b EXCLK/0SCSEL
; [
; 00:
; 01:x1
; 10:
> 11:

MOV~ CSC, #11000000B ;

I +---——-- HIOSTOP
ST [

ST 0:
ST 1:

o B 0
|- XTSTOP

| [

| 0:XT1
| 1:XT1
b e e MSTOP

; [

; 0:X1
; 1:X1
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MoV

MoV

MoV

0SMC, #10000000B ;

[T — FSEL/FLPC

T [fCLK ]
1 00:10MHz
1 01:10MHz
1 10:1MHz
T 11:

|+ 4= ———- 0

R S RTCLPC

[

CKC, #00001000B ;

DSCCTL,

+|+] - CSS/MCMO/MDIV2-MDIVO
| [CPU/
11 00000:fIH
11 00001:fIH/2
1 00010:FIH/272
11 00011:fIH/2"3
11 00100: fIH/2"4
| 00101:FIH/2"5
11 01000: fMX
11 01001: fMx/2
11 01010: fMX/2"2
11 01011:fMX/2"3
11 01100: fMx/2"4
| 01101:FMX/215
11 Ixxxx:FSUB/2
| #-mmmmeeee L
Fomm e MCS <Read Only>
[
0:

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
| 1:

e e e CLS <Read Only>

[CcPU/

#000000008B ;20MHz
MR DSCON
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(FUAIN)
(FIH)
(FUX)

(fCLK)
(FUAIN)
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S [20MHz (fIH20) /
SHELENTL 0:
SHELENTL 1:
sH -~ 0
M +--------- SELDSC
SHHH [CPU (fCLK) 20MHz
SHHH 0:20MHz
SHHH 1:20MHz
S A-——------- DSCS <Read Only>
sHH [20MHz ]
SHHI 0:
SHHI 1:
R 0
RET
MAIN_LOOP:
SET1 PMKO 3 INTPO ;[090204-2]
DI ; ; [090204-1]
CMP  RMODE, #CMODE_SELECT ; ? No,
BNZ  $LMAIN400
SET1 ADCS ;
CLR1 ADIF 3 INTAD
HALT ; HALT
MOVW AX,  ADCR ;A/D
SHRW AX, 6 ;
MOVW RSELECT,AX ;A/D
CLR1 ADCS ;
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; RSELECT

BR  LMAIN90O
LMAIN400:

SET1 ADCS

CLRB B

MOVW HL,  #RSCAN
LMAIN500:

CLR1 ADIF

HALT

MOVW AX,  ADCR

SHRW AX, 6

XCH A, X

ADD A,  [HL+B]

MOV [HL+B], A

XCH A, X

INC B

ADDC A,  [HL+B]

MOV [HL+B], A

INC B

MOV A, B

CMP A,  #4%2

BNZ  $LMAIN500

CLRB B

INC  RSMPCNT

CMP  RSMPCNT,#8

BC  $LMAIN500

CLR1 ADCS
LMAIN700:

MOVW AX,  RSCAN[B]

SHRW AX, 3

MOVW RSCANAVE[B],AX

; HALT

: 0 3 A/D

; No,

;RSCAN[B]/8
:A/D 8
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INC B ;
INC B
MOV A, B
CMP A, #4*2 ; 0 3 A/ ?
BNZ  $LMAIN700 ; No,
; RSCANAVE  A/D 8
CALL TISSCANCLR ; RAM
LMAIN900:
CLR1 ADIF 3 INTAD ;[090204-1]
El ; ; [090204-1]
CLR1 PMKO ;INTPO ;[090204-2]
NOP ;[090204-2]
BR MAIN_LOOP ;MAIN_LOOP
; INTPO
1INTPO:
SEL  RB1 ; 1
; 15ms
MOVW AX,  #10000*2 ;
HITP2100:
NOP ; (1clk)
SUBW AX, #1 ; (1clk)
BNZ  $HITP2100 ; ? No, (2clk/4clk)
BT P12.0, $HITP2900 ; ? No, ( )
CMP  RMODE, #CMODE_SCAN ; ? No,
BNZ  $HITP2300
CALL 1ISADSELECT ;
BR HITP2900
HITP2300:
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CALL TISADSCAN

HITP2900:
CLR1 PIFO :
;(C
RETI
SADSELECT:

MOV RMODE, #CMODE_SELECT ;

;A/D

CLR1 ADM.6 ;A/D

SET1 ADCE ;A/D

MOV  ADS, #00000000B ;
o e —— ADOAS , ADS3-ADSO
;L
;L +
Sl [
;L 00000:ANIO  P20/ANIO
;L 00001:ANI1 P21/ANI1
;L 00010:ANI2  P22/ANI2
;L 00011:ANI3  P23/ANI3
;L 00100:ANI4  P24/AN14
;L 00101:ANI5  P25/ANI5
;L 00110:ANI6  P26/ANI6
;L 00111:ANI7 P27/ANI7
;L 01000:ANI8 P150/ANI8
;L 01001:ANI9 P151/ANI9
;L 01010:ANI10 P152/ANI10
;L 01011:ANI11 P153/ANI11
|

1xxxx:PGAO

CLR1 OACMPEN
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RET
SADSCAN:

MOV RMODE, #CMODE_SCAN ;

:A/D

SET1 ADM.6 ;A/D

SET1 ADCE ;A/D

SET1 OACMPEN ;

MOV OAM, #00000001B ;
S F++---———- 0AVG2-0AVGO
sHITH [
sHITH 001: 4
sHITH 010: 6
sHITH 011: 8
S 100:10
sHITH 101:12
Rttt 0
e e OAEN
; [

; 0:
; 1:

SET1 OAEN ;

:A/D

MOV ADS, #01000001B ;

M R I ER SR e ADOAS , ADS3-ADS0
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SSCANCLR:

end

CLRB
CLRW
MOVW
MOVW
MOVW
MOVW

RET

RSMPCNT
AX
RSCAN+0, AX
RSCAN+2, AX
RSCAN+4, AX
RSCAN+6, AX

RAM

00000:ANIO ANI1 ANI2 ANI3

00001:
00010:
00011:
00100:
00101:
00110:
00111:
10000:
10001:
10010:
10011:
10100:
10101:
10110:
10111:

ANI1
ANI2
ANI3
AN14
ANIS
ANI6
ANI7
PGAO
PGAO
PGAO
PGAO
PGAO
PGAO
PGAO
PGAO

w N Pk O
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ANI2 ANI3 ANI4
ANI3 ANI4 ANI5
ANI4 ANIS ANIG6
ANI5 ANI6 ANI7
ANI6 ANI7 ANI8
ANI7 ANI8 ANI9
ANI8 ANI9 ANI10
ANIO ANI1 ANI2
ANI1 ANI2 ANI3
ANI2 ANI3 ANI4
ANI3 ANI4 ANI5
ANI4 ANIS ANIG6
ANI5 ANI6 ANI7
ANI6 ANI7 ANI8
ANI7 ANI8 ANI9

w N P O



Kx3-L_AD.c C

NEC Electronics 78KOR/KE3-L

78KOR/KE3-L
A/D +
2008.11.16
2009.1.29
2009.2.4
2009.2.5
: A/D
; INTPO A/D
;P20/ANIO RAM
;P80/PGAI P21/ANI1 p22/AN12 pP23/ANI3 0
;3 8 RAM
: 8MHz/20MHz
; LVI
; 2.7V
; CPU 8MHz
; X1/XT1
: A/D
: A/D
; A/D 20/fCLK( 2.5us)
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[ ]
A/D
P20/ANI0

[ ]
A/D

P80/PGAI, P21/ANI1, P22/ANI2, P23/ANI3

PGAO, ANI1, ANI2, ANI3 0123
4

INTPO
INTPO

1
+
I I I I
| + + +
| ANIO (P20/ANI0) | A/D | convert_select | 16

1

I I I
+ + +

0 (PGAO) | A/D 8 | scan_buf[0] | 16
| A/D | average_data[0]] 16
+ + +

1 (ANI1) | A/D 8 | scan_buf[1] | 16
| A/D | average_data[1]] 16
+ + +

2 (AN12) | A/D 8 | scan_buf[2] | 16
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;| | A/D | average_data[2]] 16 |
: | + + + |
M | 3 (ANI3) | A/D 8 | scan_buf[3] | 16 |
M | | A/D | average_data[3]] 16 |
. *

/
/*

#pragma

*/
#pragma SFR /* (SFR)
#pragma NOP /* NOP() */
#pragma HALT /* HALTQ) */
#pragma DI /* DI */
#pragma El /* E1Q) */
/*

*/
#pragma interrupt  INTPO INTPO_hdr rbl /* SW */
/*

*/
static void f_ini_cpu(void); /* CPU */
static void f_ini_lvi(void); /* */
static void f_ini_port(void); /* */
static void f_ini_reg(void); /* */
static void f_ini_itr(void); /* */
static void mode_change_select(void); /* */
static void mode_change_scan(void); /* */
/*

*/
unsigned char mode; /* 0

1*/

unsigned short convert_select; /* ( ) */
unsigned short scan_buf[4]; /* ( ) */
unsigned short average_data[4]; /* 8 ( ) */
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unsigned char count; /* */
/
void hdwinit( void ){
DIO);
f_ini_port(); /* */
f_ ini_lviQ); /* 2.7V */
f_ini_cpuQ); /* CPU */
f_ini_reg(); /* */
f_ini_itr(); /* */
}
/
* Title :
* Module : static void f_ini_lvi(void)
* Arg
* Ret
* Note : LVI 2.1V
static void f_ini_lvi(void)
{
unsigned char ucCntl0us; /* LVI */
/*
; 2.7V
. */
LVIMK = 1; /* INTLVI */
LVIM = 0b00000000; /* */
/> HT+--LVIF
T
] #---LVIND:
1l 0:
1l 1:
1l
[1111+----LVISEL:
11 0: VDD

il 1:

-63-



/*
[

0000 :
0001 : 4
0010 : 3
0011 :- 3
0100 : 3
0101 :- 3
0110 :- 3
0111 :- 3
© 2.99+ 0.
2
2
2
2
2
2
1

1000

1001 :
1010 :
1011 :
1100 :
1101 :
1110 :
1111 :

/*

( 10us)

4.22+ 0.
.07+ 0.
.92+ 0.
.76x 0.
.61+ 0.
.45+ 0.
.30+ 0.
.15+ 0.

.84+ 0.
.68+ 0.
.53+ 0.
.38+ 0.
.22+ 0.
.07+ 0.
.91+ 0.

| ++++-----
I
Fomm LVION
*/
LVIS = 0b00001001;
/* [1]]++++--LVIS3-0:
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
s 0
*/
LVION = 1;
/*
*/
for( ucCntlOus = 0; ucCntlOus < 3; ucCntlOus++ ){
NOPQ);
NOPQ);
}
/*
VLVI VDD
*/
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v
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v
v
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while(LVIF){
NOPQ);

}

LVION = 0; /* */
}
/
* Title : CPU
* Module static void f_ini_cpu(void)
* Arg
* Ret
* Note

static void f_ini_cpu(void)

{
/*
; (8MHz)
; x/
CNMC = 0b00000000; /*
/* LT 1 +--AMPH:
T 0: 2MHz<=fMX<=10MHz
[ 1:10MHz<=FMX<=20MHz
T
1111 ]++---AMPHS1,AMPSO: XT1
I 00: ( )
111 01:
1 1X:
111
H+]+----- 0
1
I +------ OSCSELS:
1] 0:
11 1:XT1
tomm e EXCLK,OSCSEL:
00:
01:X1
10:
11:
*/
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/*

*/

/*

*/

CSC = 0b11000000; /* (CsC) */
111111 ]+--HI0STOP:
T 0:
T 1:
T
| | +++++--- 0
I
|+-----—--- XTSTOP:
| 0:XT1
| 1:XT1

0:X1
1:X1

CKC = 0b00001000; /* (CKC) */
| +++--CSS,MCMO,MDIV2,MDIV1 ,MDIVO:

| CPU/

| 00000:fIH

| 00001:FIH/2

| 00010:FIH/4

| 00011:fIH/8

| 00100:f1H/16
| 00101:fIH/32
| 01000: fMX

| 01001:fMx/2

| 01010: fMX/4

| 01011:fMX/8

| 01100:fMX/16
| 01101:fMx/32
| Ixxxx:fSUB/2
I

I+1+
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
| | +----- 1
11
[ —— MCS: (TMAIN)
I 0: (FIH)
I 1: (X)
|
T CLS: CPU/ (fCLK)
0: (FMAIN)
1: (fSuB)
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DSCCTL = 0b00000000; /* 6 20 MHz DSCCTL  */

/* I11111]+--DSCON: 20 MHz
TN 0:
TN 1:
TN
| [ +--- 0
1|
| +----SELDSC: CPU fCLK 20 MHz
| 0:20 MHz
| 1:20 MHz
|
S 20 MHz
*/
/*
; */
/*
*/
PERO = 0b00000000; /* O(PERO) */
r* 11+ ++-- 0
(I
| 1] +----SAUOEN:
(| 0:
(| 1:
(|
| |+-—-—--- 11CAEN: 11CA
| 1 0:
11 1
11
| +--——--- ADCEN: A/D
| 0:
| 1:
|
S RTCEN: (RTC)
0:
1:
*/
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PER1 = 0b00000000; /* 1(PERL) */
/*  nad RE 0
e OACMPEN:
0:
1:
*/
PER2 = 0b00000000; /* 2(PER2) */
/* | - - 0
I
+---TAUOEN: TAUS
0:
1:
*/
/*
; (Osmc)
. */
/*
*/
osMC = 0b00000000; /* (osMcy*/
/* |+++++] |-~ 0
I |
| ++--FLPC,FSEL: fCLK
| 00:10MHz ( )
| 01:10MHz
| 10:1MHz
| 11:
I
S RTCLPC: HLAT
0:
1:RTC
*/
}
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Title :

Module
Arg
Ret

static void f_ini_port(void)

Note

static void f_ini_port(void)

{

/

PO = 0b00000000;
PMO = 0b11111100;

-ttt

*/

/* PO1,PO0 O
/* P01,P00

*/

P1 = (0b00000000;
PM1 = 0b00000000;

-ttt

*/

/*
/*

P20(AN10)
P21-23(ANI1-ANI3)

P2 = (0b00000000;
PM2 = 0b00001111;

I1+---

P2.0:

T +---- P2.1:

il
I+

Fom——

p2.2:

/*
/* P20-P23
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T P — P2.4: / Low
T P— P2.5 / Low
S T —— P2.6 / Low
S —— P2.7 / Low
*/
/
: /
/* PIN3  POM3
PIM3 = 0b00000000;*/ /* P32 P33 */
/*  POM3 = 0b00000000;*/ /* P32 P30
P3 = 0b0000000O; /* P33 P30
PM3 = 0b11110000; /* P33 P30
/
: /
P4 = 0b00000000; /* P43 PAO
PM4 = 0b11110000; /*
/
: /
P5 = 0b00000000; /* P53 P50
PM5 = 0b11110000; /*
/
: /
P6 = 0b0000000O; /* P61 P60
PM6 = 0b11111100; /*
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. /

/* PIM7,POM7 */

/* PIM7 = 0b00000000;*/ /* P75 4 P72 1 */

/* POM7 = 0b00000000;*/ /* P75 P73 2 P70 */
P7 = 0b00000000; /* P77 P70 0 */
PM7 = 0b00000000; /* */

/

; P80 PGAI

. /
PIM8 = 0b00001110; /* P83 P81 */
P8 = 0b00000000; /* P83 P80 0 */
PM8 = 0b11110001; /* P80 */

/

;. P120

. /
P12 = 0b00000000; /* P124 P120 0 */
PU12 = 0b00000001 ; /* P120 */
PM12 = Ob11111111; /* P120 */

/

. /
P14 = 0b00000000; /* P61 P60 0 */
PM14 = 0b11111100; /* */

/

. /
P15 = 0b00000000; /* P153 P150 0 */
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PM15 = 0b11111000; /* */
}
/
* Title :
* Module static void f_ini_reg(void)
* Arg
* Ret
*
* Note
/
static void f_ini_reg(void)
{
/*
- O(PERO)
- 00010000
- fommmee e
- 0:
- 1:
ADCEN = 1;
ADPC = 0b00000000; /* A/D
= L ADPC
= [+ ADPC4-ADPCO
- 11 Q)] ) 1
-1 S ANI11-AN118/P153-P150

| 1] ]++++++++-- ANI7-AN10/P27-P20

00000: AAAAAAAAAAAA
00001 :AAAAAAAAAAAD
00010:AAAAAAAAAADD
00011 :AAAAAAAAADDD
00100:AAAAAAAADDDD
00101 :AAAAAAADDDDD
00110:AAAAAADDDDDD
00111:AAAAADDDDDDD
01000: AAAADDDDDDDD
01001 :AAADDDDDDDDD
01010:AADDDDDDDDDD
01011:ADDDDDDDDDDD
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*/

/*

- 111 100002 DDDDDDDDDDDD

- AD (ADM)

*/

ADM = 0b00000000; /*

Hi------- ADCE[A/D

s LN 0:A/D

s LN 1:A/D

s LN
| | +++++-——————= FR2,FR1,FRO,LV1,LVO [A/D
11 4.0V AVREF 5.5V
Tl (TAD)
1 00000: fCLK/20
1 00100: fCLK/10
1 01000: fCLK/8
1 01100: TCLK/6
1 10000: fCLK/4
1 10100: fCLK/3
1 11000: fCLK/2
1 11100: fCLK
1 xxx01: -
1 00010: 1 fCLK/20
11 00110: 1 fCLK/10
1 01010: 1 fCLK/8
11 01110: 1 fCLK/6
11 10010: 1 fCLK/4
11 10110: 1 fCLK/3
11 11010: 1 fCLK/2
11 11110: 1 fCLK
1 00011: 2 fCLK/20
11 00111: 2 fCLK/10
1 01011: 2 fCLK/8
11 01111: 2 fCLK/6
11 10011: 2 fCLK/4
11 10111: 2 fCLK/3
11 11011: 2 fCLK/2
11 11111: 2 fCLK
11 2.7V AVREF 5.5V
T (TAD)
1 00000: fCLK/20
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*/

mode_change_select();

00100:
01000:
01100:
10000:
10100:
11000:
11100:
Xxx01:
xxx10:
00011:
00111:
01011:
01111:
10011:
10111:
11011:
11111:

1
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

fCLK/10
fCLK/8
TCLK/6
fCLK/4
fCLK/3
TCLK/2
fCLK

TCLK/20
fCLK/10
fCLK/8
TCLK/6
fCLK/4
fCLK/3
TCLK/2
fCLK

1.8V AVREF 4.0V

[A/D

xxx00:
00001:
00101:
01001:
01101:
10001:
10101:
11001:
11101:
xxx10:

Xxx11:

1
2

/* A/D
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TCLK/20
fCLK/10
fCLK/8
TCLK/6
fCLK/4
fCLK/3
TCLK/2
fCLK

*/



mode =

/* 1
NOP();

0;

*/

Title :

Module
Arg
Ret

static void f_ini_itr(void)

Note

static void f_ini_itr(void)

{

/* SW

*/

/*

EGP0.0
EGNO.0

/*

(EGPO)
(EGNO) */

/* INTPO
EGP2=0,EGN2=1:

PIFO

*/
/*
PIF0=0:

/*

PMKO

/*

*/
/*
PMKO=0:

ADMK

*/
0; /* A/D

*/

*/

*/

*/
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* Title :
* Module
* Arg
* Ret
* Note
/
static void INTPO_hdr(void) /* SW */
{
int Ipl;
for (Ip1=0;1p1<9000; Ipl++){
NOP(); /*  10ms ) */
}
if (1P12.0){ /* 10ms SW */
if(Imode){
mode_change_scan(); /* A/D */
mode = 1;
Yelse{
mode_change_select(); /* A/D */
mode = 0;
}
}
PIFO = 0; /* */
}
/
A/D
/
/* */
static void mode_change_select(void)
{
ADM.6 = 0; /* A/D */
ADCE = 1;
/*
- (ADM)
*/
ADS = 0b00000000; /*
- |+]|++++---ADOAS,ADS3,ADS2 ,ADS1,ADSO: (
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/*

{

00000:ANIO  P20/ANIO
00001:ANI1 P21/ANI1
00010:ANI2 P22/ANI2
00011:ANI3  P23/ANI3
00100:ANI4 P24/AN14
00101:ANI5 P25/ANI5
00110:ANI6 P26/ANI6
00111:ANI7 P27/ANI7
01000:ANI8 P150/ANI8
01001:ANI9 P151/ANI9
01010:ANI10 P152/AN110
01011:ANI11 P153/ANI11

-1 1 Ixxxx:PGAO
B s e
*/
/*
*/
OACMPEN =  0; /* PGA */
*/
static void mode_change_scan(void)
ADM.6 = 1; /* A/D */
ADCE = 1; /* A/D */
/*
- 1(PERL)
- 00001000
- oo OACMPEN: /
- 0:
- 1:
*/
OACMPEN = 1;
/*
- (0AV)
*/
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OAM = 0b00000001; /*
- 1+ 0AVG2-0AVGO [ 1
- 11111 001 : 4
- 11111 010 : 6
- 11111 011 : 8
- 11111 100 : 10
- 11111 101 : 12
- 1111
- e 0
-1
R OAEN [

0:
1:

*/

OAEN = 1; /*

/*

- (ADM)

*/

ADS = 0b01000001; /*
- |+ |- ADOAS , ADS3-ADSO
-1
-1
-1 +
-1 I
-1 I
-1 I
-1 11 00000:ANIO ANI1 ANI2 ANI3
-1 11 00001:ANI1 ANI2 ANI3 ANI4
-1 11 00010:ANI2 ANI3 ANI4 ANI5
-1 11 00011:ANI3 ANI4 ANI5 ANI6
-1 11 00100:ANI4 ANI5 ANI6 ANI7
-1 11 00101:ANI5 ANI6 ANI7 ANI8
-1 11 00110:ANI6 ANI7 ANI8 ANI9
-1 11 00111:ANI7 ANI8 ANI9 ANI10
-1 11 10000:PGAO ANIO ANI1 ANI2
-1 11 10001:PGAO ANI1 ANI2 ANI3
-1 11 10010:PGAO ANI2 ANI3 ANI4
-1 11 10011:PGAO ANI3 ANI4 ANI5
-1 11 10100:PGAO ANI4 ANI5 ANI6
-1 11 10101:PGAO ANI5 ANI6 ANI7
-1 11 10110:PGAO ANI6 ANI7 ANI8

-78 -

w N P O

*/



-1 10111:PGAO ANI7 ANI8 ANIO

- et 0
/*
+ + + +
I 0] 1l 21 31
+ + + +
| PGAI | ANIL | ANI2 | ANI3
+ + + +
*/
/* */
scan_buf[0] = 0;
scan_buf[1] = 0;
scan_buf[2] = 0;
scan_buf[3] = 0;
}
/
void main(void)
{
unsigned char Ip1; /* */
while(1){
PMKO = 1; /* SW */
DIO);
if(Imode){ /* */
ADIF = 0;
ADCS = 1;
HALTQ; /* */

convert_select = ADCR >> 6;

ADCS = 0;
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ADIF = 0; /*
/*
convert_select
*/
}
else{ /* */
ADIF = 0;
ADCS = 1;
for( count =0 ; count < 8 ; count++ ){ /*
for( Ipl = 0 ;Ipl < 4 ; Ipl++){
HALTQ;
ADIF = 0; /* A/D
scan_buf[Ipl] += (ADCR >> 6); /*
}
}
ADCS = 0; /* A/D
/*
*/
for( Ipl =0 ; Ipl <4 ; Ipl++){
average_data[lpl] = scan_buf[Ip1]/8;
scan_buf[1pl] = 0;
/*
average_data[]
*/
}
}
E10;
PMKO = 0; /* SW
NOP(); /* */
}
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